between the carrying value of assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases. The above difference,
together with the consequential tax impact of the other Ind AS transitional adjustments lead to temporary
differences. Deferred tax adjustments are recognised in correlation to the underlying transaction either
in retained earnings or through other comprehensive income.

vi Excise Duty

Under the IGAAP, revenue from sale of products was presented exclusive of excise duty. Under Ind AS,
revenue from sale of goods is presented inclusive of excise duty. The excise duty paid is presented on the
face of the Statement of Profit and Loss as part of expenses. This change has resulted in an increase in
total revenue and total expenses for the year ended March 31, 2017 by Rs. 1046.52 lakhs. There is no
impact on the total equity and profit.

3. Cashflow reconciliation for the year ended March 31, 2017

There were no material differences between the Statement of Cash Flows presented under Ind AS and
the Previous GAAP.

 119

37TH ANNUAL REPORT 2017-2018

Note No:- 6  Property Plant and Equipment

 120

HARIYANA SHIP BREAKERS LIMITED

Note 7 : Capital Work In Progress

Particulars Green Plot Development (Alang)
Gross carrying Amount
As at April 1, 2016 -
Additions 11.36
Deductions -
As at March 31, 2017 11.36
As at April 01, 2017 11.36
Additions -
Deductions
(Transfer to Property, Plant & Equipments) 11.36
As at March 31, 2018 -
Net carrying amount
As at March 31, 2018 -
As at March 31, 2017 11.36
As at April 1, 2016 -

Note 8 :  Investment Property
Particulars  Premises (Other  Warehouse  Total

than Factory) (Leasehold)
Gross carrying amount
As at April 1, 2016 247.91 29.72 277.64
Additions - - -
Inter Transfers - - -
Recoupment / Adjustment - - -
Deductions - - -
As at March 31, 2017 247.91 29.72 277.64
As at April 1, 2017 247.91 29.72 277.64
Additions - - -
Inter Transfers - - -
Recoupment / Adjustment - - -
Deductions - - -
As at March 31, 2018 247.91 29.72 277.64
Accumulated depreciation
As at April 1, 2016 - - -
Depreciation for the year 6.41 0.76 7.18
Inter Transfers - - -
Impairment for the year - - -
Deductions - - -
As at March 31, 2017 6.41 0.76 7.18
As at April 1, 2017 6.41 0.76 7.18
Depreciation for the year 12.67 0.76 13.43
Inter Transfers - - -
Impairment for the year - - -
Deductions - - -
As at March 31, 2018 19.08 1.53 20.61
Net carrying amount
As at April 1, 2016 247.91 29.72  277.64
As at March 31, 2017 241.50  28.96 270.46
As at March 31, 2018 228.83 28.19 257.02

 121

37TH ANNUAL REPORT 2017-2018

Information regarding income and expenditure of Investment property

Particulars  Year ended Year ended
March 31, 2018  March 31, 2017

Rental income derived from Investment Property 6.68 5.20
Direct operating expenses (including repairs and 0.12 0.12
maintenance) generating rental income
Profit arising from investment property before 6.56 5.08
depreciation and indirect expenses
Less : Depreciation 13.43 7.18
Profit arising from investment property before -6.88 -2.10
indirect expenses

The Company has no restrictions on the realisability of its investment property and no contractual obligations to
construct or develop investment property or for repairs, maintenance and enhancements.

Fair value of the Investment property are as under:

Fair value Premises (Other  Warehouse  Total
than Factory) (Leasehold)

 As at April 1, 2016 247.91 29.72 277.64
Changes in fair value -6.41 -0.76 7.18
Purchases - - -
As at March 31, 2017 241.50 28.96 270.46
Changes in fair value -12.67 -0.76 -13.43
Purchases - - -
As at March 31, 2018 228.83 28.19 257.02

Note 9 : Other Intangible Assets
Particulars Website
Gross carrying amount
As at April 1, 2016   0.22
Additions   -
Disposal   -
As at March 31, 2017   0.22
As at April 1, 2017   0.22
Additions   0.86
Disposal   -
As at March 31, 2018   1.08
Accumulated depreciation
As at April 1, 2016   -
Depreciation for the year   0.22

[…]

(Level 3)

Assets measured at fair value
FVTPL investments
Mutual fund-Quoted 1,637.83 - - 1,637.83
Equity shares - Quoted 0.00 - - 0.00
Assets disclosed at fair value
Investment properties - - 277.64 277.64

Fair value measurement using

 188

HARIYANA SHIP BREAKERS LIMITED

Particulars Increase/(decrease) in basis points Increase/(decrease) in profit before tax

March 31, 2018

Rupee borrowings +50 -0.87

 -50 0.87

March 31, 2017

Rupee borrowings  +50 -3.23

-50 3.23

Given below is the foreign currency exposure arising from the non derivative financial instruments:

Foreign Currency Amount (In USD Millions) Reporting Currency Amount (Rupees in Lakhs)
Particulars As at As at

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017 April 1, 2016 March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017 April 1, 2016

Accounts Payable

USD 47.25 8.94 19.68 30,703.64 5,834.07 13,167.51

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in EUR and USD exchange
rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in
the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.

Particulars Change in USD rate Effect on profit before tax
March 31, 2018 +5% -1,535.18

-5% 1,535.18
March 31, 2017 +5% -291.70

-5% 291.70

Other market risks

The Company’s investments in various mutual funds, debentures and bonds are susceptible to market price risk
arising from the uncertainity about future values / future NAV values of such mutual funds, debentures, bonds
and preference shares. The Company manages such risk through diversification of such investments. Reports on
the the investment portfolio are submitted to the Company’s senior management on a regular basis that helps
the senior management to take investment decisions.

The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently